[Chap.

485.11 **Printed calendars.** The clerk of the district court in each of the several counties of this state shall provide printed calendars of the cases to be tried at the general terms thereof at the expense of the counties where such court is held. This section shall not apply to a county constituting one judicial district where only one term of court is held each year.

Approved April 20, 1961.

CHAPTER 649-H. F. No. 1388

[Not Coded]

An act relating to garnishment proceedings in certain municipal courts in the county of Ramsey.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Municipal courts; Ramsey county; garnishment. In all municipal courts in the county of Ramsey subject to the provisions of the municipal court act, Laws 1959, Chapter 660, in proceedings against garnishees, in addition to and supplemental of the provisions of said Laws 1959, Chapter 660, Section 16, Subdivision 6, the service of the garnishment summons shall become null and void and ineffective for any purpose unless not later than three days after such service the original or a copy of the summons and complaint in the main action between the parties is filed in the office of the clerk of the court. Any judge may issue an order ex parte dismissing a garnishment and discharging the garnishee upon a showing by certificate of the clerk that the summons and complaint have not been filed within the period of time herein required.

Approved April 20, 1961.

CHAPTER 650-H. F. No. 1389

An act relating to motor vehicle dealers' licenses; amending Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 168.27, Subdivision 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 168.27, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:

Manufacturers and dealers. Subdivision 1. 168.27No person, copartnership or corporation shall License. engage in the business, either exclusively or in addition to any other occupation, of selling motor vehicles, new or used, or shall offer to sell, solicit or advertise the sale of motor vehicles, new or used, without first having acquired a license therefor as hereinafter provided. Application for such license and renewal thereof, shall be made to the registrar of motor vehicles, shall be in writing, and duly verified by oath. The applicant shall submit such information as the registrar may require, upon blanks provided by the registrar for such purpose. No application shall be granted nor a license issued to anyone, until and unless the applicant shall furnish proof satisfactory to the registrar of the following:

(1) That the applicant has an established place of business; an established place of business when used in this section, means a permanent enclosed building or structure either owned in fee or leased at which a permanent business of bartering, trading and selling of motor vehicles will be carried on as such in good faith and not for the purpose of evading this section, and at which place of business shall be kept and maintained the books, records, and files necessary to conduct the business at such place and shall not mean residence, tents, temporary stands, or other temporary quarters, nor permanent quarters occupied pursuant to any temporary arrangement;

That if the applicant desires to sell, solicit or ad-(2)vertise the sale of both new and unused used motor vehicles, he must have a bona fide contract or franchise in effect with a manufacturer or distributor of the new motor vehicle, or new motor vehicles, he proposes to deal in; he shall also have adequate space in the building or structure wherein his business is conducted for the display of motor vehicles, not in-cluding house trailers, and shall also provide for the repair and servicing of motor vehicles and the storage of parts and accessories in the city or village where his business is located and conducted, such service may be provided through contract with bona fide operators actually engaged in such services. But nothing herein contained shall require an applicant for a dealer's license who proposes to deal in new and unused motor vehicle bodies to have a bona fide contract or franchise in effect with the manufacturer or distributor of any

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

motor vehicle chassis upon which the new and unused motor vehicle body is mounted.;

(3) That if the applicant desires only to sell, solicit or advertise the sale of used motor vehicles, he shall have adequate space for the display of motor vehicles either in the building or structure wherein his business is conducted or on a lot adjacent thereto. The registrar in his discretion may authorize the use of a building or lot for display purposes not adjacent to but in close proximity to the building wherein the business is conducted if such use is made in good faith and not for the purpose of evading the requirements of this section.

Approved April 20, 1961.

CHAPTER 651—H. F. No. 1390

[Coded]

An act relating to contracts for goods and services in certain cases by governing bodies of governmental units; including port authorities; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 471.88, and Laws 1959, Chapters 99, 396, and 581.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [471.88] Exceptions. Subdivision 1. The governing body of any port authority, seaway port authority, town, school district, village, or city, by unanimous vote, may contract for goods or services with an interested officer of the governmental unit in any of the following cases:

Subd. 2. The designation of a bank in which the officer is interested as an authorized depository for public funds when it is the only bank in the governmental unit, or when such governmental unit does not have a bank and such bank is the only bank within the nearest governmental unit; or in the case of a port authority or seaway port authority only, no restriction shall apply to the deposit of any funds or the designation of a depository by such authority in any bank in which a member of an authority shall have an interest if such funds are deposited and protected in accordance with Minnesota Statutes 1957, Chapter 118. Provided, however, that any commissioner having such an interest shall disclose the same, which disclosure shall be entered upon the minutes of the authority;

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikcout.

[Chap.

1232